

Case No. S235903

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

UNITED EDUCATORS OF SAN FRANCISCO, AFT/CFT, AFL-CIO, NEA/CTA,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD,
Defendant, Cross-Defendant and Appellant.

SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Real Party In Interest and Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB -1 2017

SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Plaintiff and Respondent.

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

v.

Deputy

CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD,
Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal of the State of California, 1st District, Division 1
No. A142858/A143428

Superior Court of the State of California, County of San Francisco
The Honorable Richard B. Ulmer, Jr., Judge
Civil Case No. CPF 12-512437

**SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON
THE MERITS TO UNITED EDUCATORS OF SAN FRANCISCO'S OPENING
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

John R. Yeh, State Bar No. 154576
Burke, Williams & Sorensen, LLP
1503 Grant Road, Suite 200
Mountain View, CA 94040-3270
Telephone: 650.327.2672
Facsimile: 650.688.8333

Attorneys for Respondent
SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Summary Of Legal Argument	3
B. The Standard Of Review.....	4
C. Pertinent Sections Of The California Unemployment Insurance Code.....	5
D. Legislative History.....	7
1. CUIAB’s Argument That The Original Federal Legislation Intended To Exclude Substitute Teachers Is Rebutted By The Legislative History And Subsequent Case Law	7
a. The District’s Substitute Teachers Are “Professionals”	8
E. The Federal Legislative History Makes Clear That Congress Did Not Consider The Period Between Academic Years Or Terms To Be “Bona Fide Unemployment”	13
F. The Federal Statute Only Contemplates Retroactive Eligibility Over The Summer If An Employee Lost His/Her Job For The Following Fall	15
G. The Federal Statute Was Based On The Traditional School Year Commencing In The Fall, And A Summer Recess Period	18
1. The Federal Legislative Intent Is Corroborated By The Definition Of “Academic Year” Under State Law	20
a. Education Code Section 37620 Creates Only One “Academic Year”.....	20
2. An “Academic Term” Falls Within The “Academic Year”	22
H. There Is No Basis Under State Law For Treating Summer School As An “Academic Term” For The Purposes Of Overriding The Legislative Intent Of The Unemployment Insurance Code § 1253.3.....	24
1. A School District’s Summer School Session Does Not Override Unemployment Insurance Code Section 1253.3	25
2. Precedent Benefit Decisions P-B-412, P-B-417 And P-B-431	26
I. The CUIAB’s Decision In <i>Brady</i> Relies Upon An Invalid Interpretation Of Unemployment Insurance Code Section 1253.3	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The CUIAB Incorrectly Concludes That California Law Does Not Define The Term “Academic Year”	28
2. CUIAB Also Erroneously Limited Ineligibility To “Recess” Periods	30
J. Other Jurisdictions Considering Substantially Similar Statutory Language Conclude Summer School Is Not An “Academic Term”	30
1. CUIAB Fails To Distinguish Cases Handed Down By Hawaii Courts.....	34
2. The Washington State Cases Cited By CUIAB Are Distinguishable	36
3. The Other Non-California Cases Cited By CUIAB Are Also Distinguishable	38
K. Contrary To Its Claim, CUIAB Has Not Had A “Long-Standing” And Consistent Interpretation Of Unemployment Insurance Code Section 1253.3	41
1. The Difference Between “Losing” And “Not Finding” Summer Work.....	41
2. Precedent Benefit Decisions P-B-412 And P-B-417	43
3. Academic “Year” v “Academic Term” v. “Recess”	44
L. CUIAB Incorrectly Contends That It Has Maintained A Consistent Interpretation Of The Unemployment Insurance Code Section 1253.3	46
1. CUIAB Variance Number 1: Definition Of “Academic Term”	47
2. CUIAB Variance On “Loss Of Customary Summer Work”	48
a. 2004 Decision, Claimant Stephen M. Dolgin, Case No. 1058460	48
b. 2009 Decision, Claimant Linda Weil, Case No. AO-179906:	49
c. 2009 Decision, Claimant Gilma Solorzano, Case No. AO-209182:	50
d. 2012 Decision, Claimant Mark Fiore, Case No. 3794756:	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Chicago Teachers Union v. Johnson
(7th Cir. 1980) 639 F.2d 35339

State Cases

In re Alexander
(1988) 139 A.D.2d 788.....31

In re Claim of Lintz (N.Y.App.Div. 1982 454 N.Y.S.2d 34631

American Federation of Labor v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.
(1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 515

Baker v. Department of Employment and Training Board of Review
(R.I. 1994) 637 A.2d 360.....40

Board of Education of the Long Beach Unified School Dist. v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.
(1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 6742, 6, 9, 11, 13, 15, 18, 19, 26, 51

California Teachers Association v. Board of Education of Glendale
(1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 73821, 29

Campbell v. Department of Employment Security
(1991) 211 Ill.App.3d 107032

Chester Community Charter School v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review
(Pa.Comm.w.Ct. 2013) 74 A.3d 114238, 39

Doran v. Department of Labor
(1983) 116 Ill.App.3d 47133

Evans v. State Department of Employment Security
(Wash Ct. of Appeals 1994) 72 Wash.App. 862 (*Evans*)36, 37

Friedlander v. Employment Division
(1984) 66 Or.App. 54632, 33

Harker v. Shamoto
(2004) 104 Hawai'i 536.....34, 36

<i>Herrera v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office</i> (2000) 18 P.3d 819	33
<i>Messenger Courier Ass'n of Americas v. California Unemployment Ins.</i> <i>Appeals Bd.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1074	5
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 101	5
<i>Russ v. California Unemployment Appeals Board</i> (1982) 125 Cal.App.3d 834	6, 18, 19
<i>Sunnyvale Unified School District v. Jacobs</i> (2009) 171 Cal. App.4th 168	5
<i>Sutco Construction Co. v. Modesto High School Dist.</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 1220	4
<i>Thomas v. State Department of Employment Security</i> (Wash. Ct. of Appeal 2013) 176 Wash.App. 809.....	37

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. §§ 3301-3331.....	18
26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(6)(A)	13, 23
Federal Unemployment Tax Act.....	18, 32, 33, 34, 35, 40

State Statutes

Education Code § 37620	4, 20, 23, 29, 45
Education Code § 37620	1
Education Code § 41420	1
Education Code § 41420(a).....	20
Education Code § 44830(a).....	9
Education Code § 44913	21, 22, 29
Education Code § 44913	1
Education Code § 44932	22

Education Code § 44949	22
Education Code § 44954	22
Education Code § 45103(a).....	9
Education Code § 45103(d)(2).....	22
Education Code § 45113	22
Education Code § 45117	22
Education Code § 48200	1
HRS § 383-29(b)(1)	35
O.R.S. § 657.167(1)	32
Public Law No. 91-737 (August 10, 1970).....	8
Public Law No. 94-566 (October 20, 1976)	8
Public Law No. 94-566 (October 20, 1976), [attached as CUIAB RJN, Exh. D, pp. 77]	8
Unemployment Insurance Code § 1253.3.....	<i>passim</i>
Unemployment Insurance Code § 1253.3(i)(4)	16, 17, 46
Unemployment Insurance Code § 1253.3(b)	5
Unemployment Insurance Code §§ 1253.3(b)-(c)	46
Unemployment Insurance Code § 1253.3(c)	6
Unemployment Insurance Code § 1253.3(c)	28, 45

Regulations

<u>Decision, Claimant Gilma Solorzano, Case No. AO-209182</u>	50
<u>Decision, Claimant Linda Weil, Case No. AO-179906</u>	49
<u>Decision, Claimant Mark Fiore, Case No. 3794756</u>	50
<u>Decision, Claimant Stephen M. Dolgin, Case No. 1058460</u>	48

Joint Report, Senate Committee on Finance and House Committee on Ways
and Means, H.R. 102110, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)9

Other Authorities

H.R. 1470513

Senate Report No. 94-1265, 2d. Sess. (1976).....9

*United Educators of San Francisco v. California Unemployment Insurance
Appeals Board et al.,
Case Nos. A142858/A143428, Slip Opinion, p. 18*1
